> Successful issue of a 7-year Eurobond of €550 million at attractive coupon rate in September 2020, further extending the Group’s

overall debt maturity profile and improving its average nominal coupon

> The safety and well-being of Camparistas worldwide as a top priority of the Group

> Continued support to the local communities and business partners during Covid-19 emergency, consistently with our Sustainability

agenda

Continued focus on

people and community

Resilient financial performance in FY 2020 given the very challenging context of Covid-19

(1) Mainly including the effect from the acquisitions of Rhumantilles, Ancho Reyes and Montelobos (completed in Q4 2019) and the French distributor Baron Philippe de Rothschild France Distribution S.A.S.,

now named Campari France Distribution S.A.S. (‘RFD’) (completed at the end of February 2020). For the latter, only the third party brands managed by RFD were included in the perimeter effect

(2) Basis points rounded to the nearest ten

(3) Before operating adjustments of €(90.1) million in FY 2020 and €(21.7) million in FY 2019

(4) Before operating, financial, non-recurring earn-out liabilities revisions and tax adjustments, for an overall amount of €(14.2) million in FY 2020 (vs. €41.0 million net positive adjustments in FY 2019)

4

FY 2020 Change vs. FY 2019 Q4 2020

€ million Reported Organic FX Perimeter (1) Organic change

Net sales 1,772.0 -3.8% -4.1% -2.7% +3.0% -7.0%

Gross profit 1,025.9 -8.5% -8.5% -1.3% +1.3% -12.1%

% on sales/ margin accretion (bps) (2)
57.9% -300bps -280bps +80bps -100bps -320bps

EBIT adjusted (3)
321.9 -21.1% -20.4% +1.4% -2.1% -33.0%

% on sales/ margin accretion (bps) (2)
18.2% -400bps -380bps +80bps -100bps -620bps

EBITDA adjusted (3)
399.9 -16.7% -16.3% +0.6% -0.9% -27.5%

% on sales/ margin accretion (bps) (2)
22.6% -350bps -330bps +80bps -100bps -570bps

Group pre-tax profit adjusted  (4)
278.9 -24.7%

Group net profit adjusted  (4)
202.1 -24.4%

Recurring free cash flow 261.7

Net Debt at period end 1,103.8

Adjusted basic EPS (€) 0.18

Proposed dividend per share (€) 0.055

Core brands’ health remains strong, confirmed by resilient home-consumption trends

> Net Sales

> EBIT

> Net profit

• Overall organic decline of -4.1% with Q4 down -7.0%, largely due to the impact of renewed lockdowns and severe restrictive measures affecting key on-premise markets. On a full year

basis, continued sustained growth in the off-premise skewed markets such as the US, Canada, Australia and Northern Europe helped mitigate weakness in on-premise led markets, mainly Italy, as